

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

PFIZER INC., et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-03864-AKH

Hon. Alvin K. Hellerstein

ECF Case

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS *IN LIMINE* NOS. 4-12**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. EVIDENCE CONCERNING MARKETING CONDUCT OR MISCONDUCT BY FORMER EMPLOYEES IS IRRELEVANT TO *SCIENTER* OR ANY MATTER AT ISSUE. (MOTIONS *IN LIMINE* NOS. 4, 5, 10)1

II. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT INTRODUCE EVIDENCE OF OTHER COMPANIES' CONDUCT UNDER RULE 404(b). (MOTION *IN LIMINE* NO. 8).....5

III. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT INTRODUCE THE GOVERNMENT'S INFORMATION OR OTHER PLEA-RELATED DOCUMENTS AND FILINGS, WHICH ARE NOT PARTY ADMISSIONS. (MOTION *IN LIMINE* NO. 7)6

IV. THE ADMISSIBILITY OF THE EVIDENCE AT ISSUE MUST BE CONSIDERED ON A DEFENDANT-BY-DEFENDANT BASIS.7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

City of Pontiac Policemen’s & Firemen’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG (In re UBS AG Sec. Litig.), 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014).....1

Huddleston v. United States, 485 U.S. 681 (1988).....5

Novak v. Kasaks, 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....3

Old Chief v. United States, 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....5

United States v. McCallum, 584 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2009)5, 6

United States v. Payden, 622 F. Supp. 915 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)7

United States v. Scott, 677 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2012)5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Evid. 404(b).....5
